CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

NOTICE OF HEARING

December 3, 2024
Julia Bushy

30740 S Marian St.
Molalla, OR 97038

RE:: County of Clackamas v. Julia Busby
File: V0020624

Hearing Date: January 9, 2025

Time: This item will not begin before 12:30pm however it may begin later
depending on the length of preceding items.

Location: Hearing will be held by virtual Zoom meeting. Please see attached
information regarding the process for the Zoom meeting.

Enclosed you will find the following:

1. Notice of Rights
2. Copy of Complaint and Request for Hearing

You must appear at the time set forth in this Notice of Hearing or the relief requested in
the Complaint may be granted against you by default.

You can access the complete hearing packet at
https://www.clackamas.us/codeenforcement/hearings

You may contact Diane Bautista, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County at
(503) 742-4459, should you have any questions about the violation(s) in the Complaint.
Do not call the Compliance Hearings Officer.

Enclosures
CC: Carl Cox -Compliance Hearings Officer
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STATEMENT OF RIGHTS

1. - Prior to the Hearing. You have the right to make the following requests:
(A) You canrequest the opportunity to review public records and to talk to County staff about the
: violations or request a subpoena for that purpose if the County does not allow you to do so.
(B)  You can request that the Hearings Officer postpone the hearing for good cause by writing the -
Hearings Officer at least 7 calendar days prior to the scheduled hearing date. -
()  You can request that the Hearings Officer decide the matter based exclusively on Wntten
: materials from the partles or conduct the hearing by phone.

2. Procedure. The hearing will be governed by general rules of procedure designed to allow you to hear
and confront the evidence against you, and for you to present evidence favorable to you. You are not
required to present any evidence, the burden is on the County to establish by a preponderance of the

" evidence that a violation exists, or existed. Either party may, at their own expense, obtain an attorney to
represent them at the hearing. If you wish to be represented by an attorney they need only notify the
County and the Hearings Officer in writing of their intent to appear on your behalf. The County will
present evidence first, and then you may question that evidence.  You may then present your own

evidence, if you wish, and the County may question your evidence. Testimony by witnesses is evidence. N

~ The Hearings Officer may inquire into any facts that are relevant to the hearing and may question fhe
parties or witnesses about the case. Evidence of a type commonly relied upon by reasonably prudent
persons in the conduct of their serious affairs shall be admissible. ,

3. Record of Proceedings. An audio record will be made of the proceedings when a hearing is conducted.
The audio record is available through the Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section and is available
to you upon request.

4. Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer is an mdependent contractor paid by the County to conduct
hearings and render decisions. He/she is not a County employee. His/her function is to preside over the

. hearing, make a record of proceedings, consider admissible evidence, and interpret and apply the law.
After the hearing is closed the Hearings Officer will enter written findings of fact, conclusions of law,
and any Order deemed proper. If a violation is proven, then the Order may include civil penalties, fines,
administrative fees, or may require the respondent to take certain actions, or refrain from certain actions.
An Order issued by the Hearings Officer may be a Final Order or Continuing Order. The Hearings
Officers Order is the final decision of the County, and may be appealed pursuant to Oregon law The
Hearings Officer for Clackamas County 1s: .

Carl Cox
Attorney at Law
14725 NE 20% Street, #D-5
Bellevue, WA 98007

5. Right to Recess. If during the course of the hearing, Respondent or the County requests arecess or
- postponement, or additional time to present crucial evidence, the Hearings Officer may allow a
continuance of the hearing for good cause. The Respondent may also requiest that the proceeding be
continued after the end of the hearing if the Respondent determines that additional evidence should be
brought to the attention of the Hearings Officer.

6. Right to Appeal.  The Final Order of the Hearings Officer shall set forth the right of the respondent to
appeal any adverse Order. Appeal may be taken pursuant to Section 2.07.130 of the Clackamas County
Hearings Officer Code, and Oregon Revised Statute 34.010-34.100. If appeal is taken, appellant is :
responsible for all costs of appeal including preparauon of transcript.




CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

You must have access to the internet or to a telephone line to use the Zoom platform, a
copy of the link is provided below.

If you would like to present evidence at the Hearing please email or mail your evidence
to Diane Bautista at 150 Beavercreek Rd, Oregon City, Oregon 97045, no later than 4
working days prior to the hearing. Staff will number your evidence for the hearing
and provide the numbered documents to the Hearings Officer and send them back to
you for reference.

If you are unable to participate in a hearing through the Zoom platform please contact
Diane Bautista at 503-742-4459 within 3 calendar days of receipt of the Notice of

Hearing.

If you do not know how to use Zoom, please Google “how to use Zoom” and there are
many interactive guides on the internet. When joining the webinar please accept the
request to join as a panelist.

If you experience difficulties connecting to the Zoom hearing before your scheduled
start time, please call 503-830-9960 for assistance.

Zoom invite

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
Please click this URL to join.
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/86704289014?pwd=zgMR8IsPhUAstv8EcCVcUM39h02nRL.1
Passcode: 496994

Or One tap mobile:
+12532050468,,867042890144# US
+12532158782,,867042890144# US (Tacoma)

Or join by phone:
Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 253 205 0468 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 408 638 0968 or +1 669 444
9171 or+1 669 900 6833 or +1 719 359 4580 or +1 646 931 3860 or +1 689 278 1000 or +1 301 715
8592 or +1 305 224 1968 or +1 309 205 3325 or+1312 626 6799 or +1 360 209 5623 or +1 386 347
5053 or+1507 473 4847 or +1 564 217 2000 or +1 646 876 9923

Webinar ID: 867 0428 9014


https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/86704289014?pwd=zgMR8IsPhUAstv8EcCVcUM39h02nRL.1

Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email
JKauppi@clackamas.us or call (503) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo esta comprometido con la no discriminacién. Para
obtener mds informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie
un correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452.

LOOBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

[enapTameHT TpaHCMopTa U PasBUTUA MHPPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCS K COBNOAEHMIO NONUTUKN
HeAOoNYyLWeHUA AUCKPUMUHAUMK. [na nonyyeHma A0ONOHUTENbHOW MHPOPMaLMKM noceTuTe
Be6-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpaBbTe NMCbMO Ha agpec
an. nouTbl JKauppi@clackamas.us navn no3soHute no tenepoHy 503-742-4452.

Wil ! Chinese (Manderin)

ACHEKSEFBBO T LIAEEM . T T EZELR, HU

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, &i%H FHEE
JKauppi@clackamas. us B(EUH 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thue thi chinh sach khdng phan biét dbi xtr. Dé biét
thém thdéng tin, vui long truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, giri email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hodc goi dién thoai theo sb 503-742-4452.

393y}, Korean
Te/MEE= 2P S E Y Be =8E& 7&ola JdFY T A Ag 14-1 &2

S ¥ o] A www.clackamas. us/transportatlon/nondlscnmmatwnE 23 AL oW Y
JKauppi@clackamas.us, =& A3} 503-742-4452H o2 < APSKe
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER
for the
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,
Petitioner, File No: V0020624
V.
JULIA BUSBY,
Respondent. COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

I, Diane Bautista, Code Enforcement Specialist for Clackamas County, allege the following:
1.
Respondent’s mailing address is: 30740 S. Marian St., Molalla, OR 97038.
2.
The address or location of the violation(s) of law alleged in this Complaint is:
30740 S. Marian St., Molalla, OR 97038, also known as T5S, R3E, Section 05CC, Tax Lot 01500,
and is located in Clackamas County, Oregon.
3.
On or about the 11th day of June, 2024 and on or about the 17th day of September, 2024,
the Respondent violated the following laws, in the following ways:
a. Respondent violated the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title
12, by occupying recreational vehicles without land use approval. This violation is a

Priority 2 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County Violation Priorities.

Page 1 of 3— COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
File No. V0020624



4.
The Department initiating this procedure is the Code Enforcement Section of the
Department of Transportation and Development.
5.
Notice of the violation was given to Respondent in the following manner: Violation
notice dated June 11, 2024 and Citation and Complaint #2400206 dated September 23, 2024. A
copy of the notice documents are attached to this Complaint as Exhibits C and E, and incorporated
by this reference.
0.

Based on these allegations, petitioner requests that a hearing be set in this matter.
Petitioner seeks an Order from the Hearings Officer granting the following relief:

1. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondent to
immediately abate the violation and bring the property at issue into compliance with all laws, and
permanently enjoining Respondent from violating these laws in the future;

2. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, imposing a civil penalty
against Respondent for each violation, within the range established by the Board of County
Commissioners. Said range for for a Zoning Ordinance Title 12, Priority 2 violation being $500.00
to $2,500.00 per occurrence as provided by Appendix B to the Clackamas County Code;

3. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondent to pay

an administrative compliance fee as provided by Appendix A of the Clackamas County

Code;

Page 2 of 3— COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
File No. V0020624



4. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondent to
reimburse the County for any expense the County may incur in collection of any penalties,

fines or fees that may be imposed:

and

5. Ordering any other relief deemed reasonably necessary to correct the violation.

DATED THIS 5th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2024.

Diane Bautista
Code Enforcement Specialist
FOR CLACKAMAS COUNTY

Page 3 of 3— COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
File No. V0020624



COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,

JULIA BUSBY,

Petitioner, File No.: V0020624
V.
Respondent.
STATEMENT OF PROOF

History of Events and Exhibits:

May 21, 2024
May 21, 2024
Exhibit A

June 11, 2024
Exhibit B

June 11, 2024
Exhibit C

July 16, 2024

July 22, 2024

September 17, 2024
Exhibit D

September 23, 2024
Exhibit E

November 26, 2024
Exhibit F

Clackamas County received a complaint regarding homeless camps and solid
waste.

Correspondence was sent to the Respondent regarding the potential zoning
and solid waste code violations.

2024 T conducted a site inspection and confirmed 3 occupied recreational
vehicles, a tent and miscellaneous debris.

Correspondence was sent to the Respondent for the zoning and solid waste
code violations with a deadline of July 11, 2024 to abate the violations.

I received a voicemail from Michelle Davis who stated that she is the
caregiver for the Respondent and has the authority to try and resolve any
issues on the property. Julia has been in the hospital and they just saw the
violation notice.

I returned the call from Michelle Davis and she said the "Sprinter" RV
located by the house is occupied by someone who helps take care of the
owner. The cream and brown RV near the sprinter is occupied by Tom
Smith and he was supposed to be there temporarily. The RV on the other
side with blue and pink pin stripe is occupied by a friend of hers. She said
the tent was never occupied and has since been sold.

I conducted a site inspection and confirmed the occupied recreational
vehicles remained on site.

Citation 2400206 was issued for $400.00 for the zoning code violation. The
citation was mailed via first class mail and was not returned to the County.
This citation remains unpaid.

I conducted a site inspection and confirmed the zoning code violations
remain.

Page 1 of 2 — Statement of Proof
File No. V0020624



December 5, 2024 The County referred this matter to the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer.

If the Compliance Hearings Officer affirms the County’s position by a preponderance of the
evidence, the County may request a Final Order in this matter recommending the following:

e The imposition of civil penalties for the Zoning and Development Ordinance violation of
up to $2,500.00 for date cited September 17, 2024.

e Payment of $400.00 for Citation 24002006 issued on September 23, 2024.

e The administrative compliance fee calculated at $75.00 per month from July 2024 until the
violation is abated. The current amount due is $375.00.

e The County requests the Hearings Officer to permanently prohibit the Respondent from
violating this law in the future.

e If the Respondent fails to comply with the Hearings Officer’s Final Order the County
requests the Hearings Officer to authorize the County further enforcement action including
to proceed to Circuit Court.

Page 2 of 2 — Statement of Proof
File No. V0020624



CLACKAMAS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLDING

150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

May 21, 2024

Julia Bushy
30740 S Marian St
Molalla, OR 97038

Subject: Alleged Violations of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title
12, Section 316 and the Solid Waste Code, Title 10.03.060 of the
Clackamas County Code.

Site Address: 30740 S Marian St., Molalla, OR 97038
Legal Description: T5S, R3E, Section 05CC, Tax Lot 01500

It has come to the attention of Clackamas County Code Enforcement that there may be
several occupied tents and an occupied recreational vehicle on the above referenced
property. In addition, there may be an accumulation of solid waste on the subject

property.

This may constitute a violation of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12,
Section 316 and the Solid Waste Code, Title 10.03.060 of the Clackamas County Code.

Please contact Diane Bautista, Code Enforcement Specialist, within ten (10) days of the
date of this letter in order to discuss this matter.

E-mail address is dianebau@clackamas.us

Telephone number is 503-742-4459

*Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a safe
and healthy community for all. Please note that a $75.00 monthly Administrative Compliance
Fee will be assessed if a violation has been determined and has not been abated. When a
property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code violation, the
County may waive all or part of that fee.

EXHIBIT A - PAGE 1 OF 2
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Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:
The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish
El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estd comprometido con la no discriminacion. Para
obtener mas informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

[OBPO NOXAJNIOBATb! Russian

[enapTameHT TpaHcnopTa 1 PasBUTUA MHPPACTPYKTYPbl CTPEMUTCA K COBNOAEHMIO NONUTUKN
HeaonyWweHUsa ANCKpMMUMHaUMn. s nonyvyeHmna ONONHUTENbHOW MHPOPMaLIMK NoceTuTe
Beb-calT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

¥iW ! Chinese (Mandarin)
AIAFR B T AR . W TR EZER, EUim

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thue thi chinh sach khdng phan biét dbi xtr. Dé biét
thém thdéng tin, vui long truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

stg syt Korean
TE/MEE-= 2PE FAE 8] BE =8-S 7o) S5 YT AAE Y82

S ¥ o] X www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLDING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

June 11, 2024

Julia Bushy
30740 S. Marian Street
Molalla, OR 97038

SUBJECT: Violation of Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance,
Title 12, Section 316.03(A), Clackamas County Solid Waste and
Waste Management Code, Title 10, Chapters 10.03.060 (A) and (B)

VIOLATION: V0020624

SITE ADDRESS: 30740 S. Marian St., Molalla, OR 97038
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T5S, R3E, Section 05CC, Tax Lot 01500

This letter serves as notice of violations of the Clackamas County Code. The violations
include:

e Occupied recreational vehicles
e Occupied tent
e Accumulation of solid waste

VIOLATIONS & HOW TO RESOLVE

Occupied Recreational Vehicles and tent

Occupied recreational vehicles and tents constitute a violation of Clackamas County
Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12, Section 316.03(A). In order to abate the
violations, you must complete one of the following no later than July 11, 2024:

e Submit a new and complete application for land use authorization to occupy a
recreational vehicle, or;

e If the recreational vehicles are operable, currently licensed and registered to the
person residing on the subject property, they may remain in stored condition. If
you wish to store it on site please provide evidence it meets these conditions and
schedule a site inspection to confirm, or;

EXHIBIT C - PAGE 1 OF 5§



e Remove the recreational vehicles from your property to an authorized location,
and;

¢ Cease staying in the tent and remove.
Solid Waste

An accumulation of solid waste constitutes a violation of Solid Waste and Waste
Management Code, Title 10, Chapters 10.03.060 (A) and (B), as it provides a condition
of unsightliness and is considered a public nuisance. In order to abate the violations,
you must complete the following no later than July 11, 2024:

e Remove or screen all solid waste, including but not limited to equipment and
furniture; vehicle parts; tires; scrap metal, or any other useless, unwanted or
discarded material, or other similar non-putrescible solid waste or waste that is
visible from the road or surrounding properties.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Planning — If you have questions concerning land use requirements please contact the
Land Use and Planning Department at 503-742-4500 or on-line at
ZoningInfo@clackamas.us.

You may also stop by the Planning, Permitting and Code Enforcement Offices at the
Development Services Building, 150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City. The lobby is open
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday through Thursday.

If you have any questions my direct telephone number is 503-742-4459 and my email is
dianebau@clackamas.us.

ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS PACKET

1. Violation Letter
2. Required Notice of Fines and Penalties

Diane Bautista
Code Enforcement Specialist
Clackamas County Code Enforcement

EXHIBIT C - PAGE 2 OF 5
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Important Notices

. Administrative Compliance Fees. Itis important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter.
An administration compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly
until the violations are abated.

. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Code Enforcement Compliance Hearings Officer.

. Request for a Hearing: If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to:
Code Enforcement Section, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

. Potential Fines and Penalties: The Clackamas County Code provides for
Citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the
noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited
violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In addition,
the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the
expense of the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

. Voluntary Compliance: Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance
with code violations to support a safe and healthy community for all. Please note
that when a property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a
confirmed code enforcement violation, the County may in its discretion waive all
or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

. Non-Compliance may result in a lien upon your property: Fines and costs
are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs.
Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to
ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is
ordered, the County may file and record the order for payment in the County
Clerk Lien Record.

. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer's Order may result in the matter being
referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may result in
additional penalties or other sanctions.

. Recurrences will result in additional Citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.

EXHIBIT C - PAGE 3 OF 5§
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FIRST AMERICAN J500138-s5S

Clackamas County Official Records 201 5-055593

Sherry Hall, County Clerk

08/18/2015 11:12:40 AM
D-D Cnt=1 Stn=6 KARLYN
$10.00 $16.00 $10.00 $22.00 $58.00

THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

After recording return to:
Julia Rebecca Busby
30740 S Marian Street
Molalla, OR 97038

Until a change is requested all tax
statements shall be sent to the
following address:

Julia Rebecca Busby

30740 S Marian Street

Molalla, OR 97038

File No.: 7072-2500138 (sh)
Date:  August 04, 2015

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Kevin Toal and Debra Toal, as tenants by the entirety, Grantor, conveys and warrants to Julia

Rebecca Busby , Grantee, the following described real property free of liens and encumbrances, except
as specifically set forth herein:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Real property in the County of Clackamas, State of Oregon, described as
follows: .

LOT 12, WOODLAND HEIGHTS NO. 1, IN THE COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS AND STATE OF
OREGON.

Subject to:
1. The 2015-2016 Taxes, a lien not yet payable.
2. Covenants, conditions, restrictions and/or easements, if any, affecting title, which may appear in

the public record, including those shown on any recorded piat or survey.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $372,500.00. (Here comply with requirements of ORS 93.030)

Page 1of 2
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APN: 01117721 . Statutory Warranty Deed File No.: 7072-2500138 (sh)
- continued

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO
195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING
TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010,
TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE
RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

Dated this _{ 4 day of ﬂ/(,( 6&,&"" , 20 ll‘%

)(_Zémﬁ/ﬂp /XQAW\ pr

Kevin Toal Debra-Toal

STATE OF Oregon )

)ss.
County of W\OW )SS

This instrument was acknowledged before me

l4 day of Aﬁw L20[ 5

by Kevin Toal and Debra Toal.
@JMU\% =

OFFICIAL SEAL _

R ACE . Notary Public for Oregon

NOTARY PUBL\COOREG°9 My commission expires: B 420! —7
OMM
MY COD(A:MISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 14, 2017

Page 2 of 2
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Citation No. 2400206

CLACKAMAS
COUNTY Case No. V0020624
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
Date Issued: September 23, 2024

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: Julia Busby
Mailing Address: 30740 S. Marian Street
City, State, Zip: Molalla, OR 97038

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: On the 17th day of September, 2024, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be
committed, the violations(s) of law described below, at the following address:

Address of Violation(s): 30740 S. Marian St., Molalla, OR 97038
Legal Description: T5S, R3E Section 05CC, Tax Lot(s) 01500
Law(s) Violated:
&Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 316.03

Description of the violation(s):

1) Multiple recreational vehicles on site without land use approval
Maximum Civil Penalty $2,500.00 Fine $400.00
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $400.00. If you have
questions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed

below. Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Diane Bautista Date: September 23, 2024
Telephone No.: 503-742-4459 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
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PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address;
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and,
c. The description of the relief you are requesting.

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.

STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:

1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.

2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable
laws.

3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:
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